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INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

ACQUISITION OF LANDS

[G.O. Ms. No. 176, Industries (NLC), 24th July 2015, Ý® 8, ñ¡ñî, F¼õœÀõ˜
Ý‡´ 2046.]

No. II(2)/IND/402(b-1)/2015.
The Government of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied that the lands specified in the schedule

below have to be acquired for Industrial Purposes to wit for Second Mines Expansion Scheme of
Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited and it having already been decided that the entire amount of
compensation to be awarded for the lands is to be paid out of the funds controlled or managed by
Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited.  The following notice is issued under sub-section (1) of
Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purposes Act, 1997.

NOTICE

Under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purpose
Act, 1997 (Tamil Nadu Act 10 of 1999), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby acquires the lands
specified in the Schedule below and measuring of   4.34.10  hectares of R. Dry and 2040 Sq.m. of
R. Manai lands,  the same a little more or less needed for Industrial purposes, to wit, for Second
Mine Expansion Scheme of Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited.

The plan  of the lands are kept in the office of the Special Deputy  Collector / Land
Acquisition, Neyveli-2 and may be inspected at any  time during office hours.
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THE SCHEDULE

Cuddalore District, Kurinjipadi Taluk, No. 49, Vanathirayapuram Village.

Block No. 38.

Sl. No. R.S. No. Classification Extent Required/ Structures/Details Name of the land
acquired owners/person in interested

Hec.,
& Sq.M.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

Rounded well-1
Vembu  2’-1
Vembu 1’-1
Vembu Plant -1
Value Less

Mango
Tree-6’-1

Palmirah Tree-1
Kattukaruvai -1’-1
Built by Hollow
block bricks wall
Houses with
cement sheet-2

Poovarasu-2’-2
Vembu 2’-1
Nona 2’-1
Nona 2’-1
Poovarsu 1½’-1
Mango Tree-8’-1
Jackfruit Tree-4’-2
Teak plant-10 (valueless)
Poovarasu plant -3
(valueless)
Vembu plant-2
(Value Less)
Nona plant-3
(Value less)
L.T.line passes from

0.44.00

0.20.50

0.52.00

0.43.80

1. Kamaraj
S/o. Rajavanniyan

2. Dhesingurajan
S/o.Rajavanniyan

3. Selvaraj
S/o. Rajavanniyan

1. Ramachandiran
S/o. Krishna Reddiyar

2. Dhesingurajan
S/o. Rajavanniyan

1. Kaliyaperumal
S/o. Ramasamy

2. Ramalingam
S/o. Adhimoola Padayachi

3. U. Manikandan,
4. D.Amudhavalli,
5. N.Gomathi,
6. Magheswari

Raja Annamalai
7. S.Raja Annamalai,
8. R.A. Jegan,
9. B. Rajendirakumar,
10.Murugan (Minor),
11.Thamizharasi (Minor)
12.Kuzhanthaivel (Minor)

K. Mani (Father &
Guardian)

13.Thiruselvan,
14 R. Rani ,
15.P.Sankar,
16.P.Manivannan,
17.V. Parasuraman,
18.S. Sivaprakasam,
19.M. Ganesan,
20.M.Vaithianathan,
21.M.Sivakumar

1. Venugopal
S/o. Govindasamy

2. B. Umamaheswari ,
3. R. Kanagarani,
4. D. Selvi,
5. K. Tamilmani (Minor),

R. Karunanithi (Guardian)

1

2

3

4

61/1

61/2

61/3

61/4A1
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5

6

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Manai

0.43.80

0.43.80

2040 Sq.m.

1. Deivasigamani
S/o. Govindasamy

2. R. Kanagarani,

1. James
S/o. Vanathaiya Padayachi

2. Dhanislas
S/o. Vanathaiya Padayachi

3. Saiman
S/o. Vanathaiya Padayachi

4. Arokiasamy
S/o. Vanathaiya  Padayachi
(Guardian )
Mother Marukirudhal

5. Nicholas
S/o. Vanathaiya Padayachi

6. Juliya Mary
W/o. Anthoni Baskar

South to North
E.B.Post-1
Hollow block wall with
cement sheet
House-1
Hollow block wall  without
roofing
House-2

Teak Wood 2’-3
Teak Wood 1’-1
Nona Plant-1(Value less)
L.T.line passes from
South to North
E.B.Post-1
Rounded well-1(Dia-2m)
oil engine in use

Brick wall  Thatched
House-1
Damaged Brick wall
house-1
Hollow block brick wall
with cement sheet
house-1
Hollow block brick wall
with thatched house-1
Hollow block brick wall
with out roofhouse-1
rounded well (Dia-2 m)
Palmirah Tree-1
Poovarasu-3’-3.
Poovarasu -2’-8
Vembu -3’-3
Vembu-2’-8
Vembu -3’-1
Othiyamaram-5’-1
Othiyamaram-4’-1
Tamarind Tree-2’-2
Narthamaram-3’-1
Mango Tree 5’-2
Teak wood 2’-1
Nona 2’-1
Eucalyptus 1’-1
palm plant-5 (valueless)
Soundal plant-2
(valueless)
Poovarasu plant-6
(valueless)
Vembu plant-15
(valueless) Nona plant-8
(valueless)
Eucalyptus plant-3
(valueless)Narthan plant-2
(valueless)Teak plant-7
(valueless) Guava plant-1
(valueless) Drum stick
tree-5 (valueless)

61/4A1

614A2

61/4B

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Sl. No. R.S. No. Classification Extent Required/ Structures/Details Name of the land
acquired owners/person in interested

Hec.,
& Sq.M.
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(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

61/5A

61/5B

61/6

61/7

61/8

61/9

61/10A1

61/10A2

61/10A3

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

0.01.00

0.02.00

0.66.50

0.09.50

0.08.00

0.90.50

0.02.40

0.02.40

0.05.50

—

Cement wall tin sheet
motor shed with
E.B Connection  -1
Square Well-1
Vembu-3’-1
Coconut tree-4
Teak Plant-2 (value less)
Nona Plant -1 (valueless)
Vembu Plant-1
(value less)
Vembu 2’-1
L.T. EB line  passes
from South to North &
East to west ending in
this field E.B.Post-2
Vembu 3’-1
Vembu 1’-2
Vembu 2’-1

--

Dilapidated Square
well-1
Round well
(4  diameter)(motor with
E.B Connection)
E.B.Post-4
L.T. EB line North to
Southwest direction
and East to West
Endingin this field
Nona Plant-1(Value less)

Stone wall cement
sheet roof House -1
Teak wood ½ ‘-1
Nona Plant-1(value less)

—

Hollow block wall with
cement  and tin sheet
roof House-1
Shed -1,
Urai Well-1
Bamboo bush -1
Drum stick-3(value less)
Nona Plant-1(value less)
Sathukudi Plant-1
(value less)

Venugopal
S/o. Govindasamy

1. Kaliyamoorthy
S/o. Kesavan

2. Sundaravalli
W/o. Subramaniyan

Palanivel
S/o. Kaliyamoorthy
Padayachi

Palanivel
S/o.Kaliyamoorthy
Padayachi

1. Selvaraji
S/o. Ramalingam

2. Manikandan
S/o. Ramalinga Padayachi

1. Ramalingam
S/o. Adhimoolam

2. Thillaiammal
W/o. Gopal

3. Arumugam
S/o. Ponnusamy

Senthamarai Selvi
W/o. Mathiyazhagan

Jayasundari
W/o. Kolanjinathan

1. Arulprakasam
S/o. Malaiyappan

2. Arokiyaraj
S/o. Arulprakasam

3. Balamurugan
S/o. Chakkarapani

Sl. No. R.S. No. Classification Extent Required/ Structures/Details Name of the land
acquired owners/person in interested

Hec.,
& Sq.M.
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16

17

18

19

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

0.01.70

0.02.00

0.02.00

0.36.50

Stone wall with cement
sheet roof House-1

Thatched House
Without Wall -1
Sathukudi Tree 1-1
Vembu Plant-7
(value less)
Teak Plant-1(value less)
Poovarasu Plant-6
(value less)
Drum stick-1(value less)
Rounded well 1m
diameter-1

Brick wall thatched
House-1
Nona Plant-9
(value less)
Kattukaruvai Plant-4
(value less)
Vembu Plant-1
(value less)

Hollow block wall with
cement sheet and
Thatched Verandah
House-1
Hollow block wall with
Tin sheet roofing
Houses-9

Raju
S/o. Ayyasamy

Arokiyamary
W/o. Mariyappan

S. Alexander
S/o. Sowarimuthu

1.Dhandapani
S/o.Uthandi

2. Muthu Padayachi
S/o.Adhimoolam

3. A.Esakkiyappan,
4. N.Muthamizhselvi,
5. K. Adhiparameswari
6. N. Nagarajan,
7. K.Ravi,
8. M.Anbuselvi,
9. K.Manimekalai,
10.K. Vijayalakshmi,
11.R. Sakthivel,
12.C.Kalvikarasi,
13.T.R. Rajendiran,
14.K.Praveen Kumar (Minor)

P. Karunanithi (Guardian)

61/10A4

61/10A5

61/10B

61/10C

Abstract

R. Manai : 2040 Sq.m.

R. Dry : 4.34.10 Hec.

[G.O. Ms. No. 177, Industries (NLC), 24th July 2015, Ý® 8, ñ¡ñî, F¼õœÀõ˜ Ý‡´ 2046.]

No. II(2)/IND/402(b-2)/2015.

The Government of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied that the lands specified in the schedule below have to be acquired for
Industrial Purposes, to wit, for Mines Expansion Scheme of Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited and it having already been
decided that the entire amount of compensation to be awarded for the lands is to be paid out of the funds controlled or managed
by Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited.  The following notice is issued under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu
Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purposes Act, 1997.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Sl. No. R.S. No. Classification Extent Required/ Structures/Details Name of the land
acquired owners/person in interested

Hec.,
& Sq.M.
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NOTICE

Under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purposes Act, 1997 (Tamil Nadu
Act 10 of 1999), the Governor of  Tamil Nadu hereby acquires the lands specified in the Schedule below and measuring 3.20.5
hectares  to  the same a little more or less needed for Industrial purposes, to wit, for Mines Expansion Scheme of Neyveli Lignite
Corporation Limited.

The plan  of the lands are kept in the office of the Special Deputy  Collector / Land Acquisition, Neyveli-2 and may be
inspected at any  time during office hours.

THE SCHEDULE

Cuddalore District, Chidambaram Taluk, No. 2-Valayamadevi Melpathi Village.

Block No. 19.

Sl. No. RS.No. Classification Extent Structure/tree Patta Name of the land
required/ details No. owners/Person
acquired interested
(in Hec.)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

23/1A

23/1B

23/2

23/3A1

23/3A2

23/3B

23/3C

23/3D

23/4A

23/4B

R. Dry

R.Dry

R. Dry

R. Dry

R. Dry

R. Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

0.26.0

0.25.0

0.60.0

0.07.5

0.08.0

0.35.0

0.03.0

0.14.5

0.09.5

0.08.5

-

Coconut tree-26
Neem Plant  - 2

-

-

-

Stone Pillars-6
0.01.5 – Mudmedu
Neem tree 4’ -1
Neem tree 3’-1

-

-

-

-

399

400

1

542

465

251

103

103

571

467

Mani
S/o. Muthulingam

Govindarasupillai
S/o. Rangasami Pillai

Arulmigu Vethanarayana Perumal
Koil Trustee Jayaraman

1. Ganesan
S/o. Vadivel
Padayachi

2. Canara Bank,
Puduchathiram.

1.  Vadivel
S/o. Sembulingam

2.  Venkatesan
S/o. Vadivel

Ramu
S/o. Dhashanamoorthi

1. Kodeeswaran
S/o. Krishnan

2.  Ganesan
S/o. Vadivel

3.  Canara Bank,
Puduchathiram.

Kodeeswaran
S/o. Krishnan

1. Venkadesan
S/o. Vadivel

2. Magalingam
3. Valayamadevi Melpathi

Co-Operative Agriculture
Primary Bank.

1. Manimegalai
W/o. Balakrishnan

2. Govindasamy
S/o. Sabapathi

3. Nivedha (Minor)
Manimegalai (Guardian)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
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11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

23/4C

23/4D

23/4E

23/4F

23/5

23/6A1

23/6A2

23/6B

24/2

24/3

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

R.Dry

0.23.0

0.12.5

0.09.0

0.08.0

0.07.5

0.03.5

0.03.5

0.06.0

0.13.0

0.21.5

Neem tree 3’-1
Neem Plant -1
Mutpudhar Nona
Plant-2
Velan  Plant -1

Neem tree 3’-1
Neem tree 1’-1

Nona Plant -1
Neem tree 1’-1

          —

         —

Mutpudhar-4

Neem tree 8’-1
Mutpudhars 0.00.5
mud medu

         —

0.01.0 Mutpudhar

E.B. Post-1
H.T. Line -1
(South to North)

467

609

203

364

68

465

103

103

587

526

1. Manimegalai
W/o. Balakrishnan

2. Govindasamy
S/o. Sabapathi

3. Nivedha (Minor)
(Manimegalai Guardian)

Govindasamy
S/o. Sabapathi

Vijayakumar
S/o. Subramanian

Ravichandran,
S/o. Magalingam

1. Kasinathan
S/o. Rangasami

2. Kalyani

1. Ganesan
S/o. Vadivel

2. Venkatesan
S/o. Vadivel

3. Canara Bank, Pudhchathiram.

1. Kodeeswaran
S/o. Krishnan

2. Rajakumari
W/o. Mani

1. Kodeeswaran
S/o. Krishnan

2. Rajakumari
W/o. Mani

1. Thenmozhi
W/o. Jayabalan

1. Vasantha
W/o. Durai

2. Ramalingam

3.  Kailasam

4.  Manickam

Sl. No. RS.No. Classification Extent Structure/tree Patta Name of the land
required/ details No. owners/Person
acquired interested
(in Hec.)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
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Sl. No. RS.No. Classification Extent Structure/tree Patta Name of the land
required/ details No. owners/Person
acquired interested
(in Hec.)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

21 1. Borewell (with
EB connection)-1
2. Urai Well-1
(with a bore
not in use)
3. Motor Shed bulit
on 10 stone pillars
with Asbestos  roof
and brick wall
4. Neem tree 8’-1
5. Naval tree 10’-1
6. Arasen tree-1
(with Palm tree)
7. Palm Plant-1
8. Mut Pudhar-1
9. Veli Karuvai

pudhar
10. Neem tree3’-1
11. Neem tree1’-4
12. Nona tree 1’-1
13. Mut pudhar -3
14. Neem tree 4’-1
15. Palm tree 1’-1
16. E.B. Post -1
L.T. Line -1
(South to North)

Vadivel
S/o. Duraikkannu Padayachi.

24/4 R.Dry 0.16.0

            Total : 3.20.5 Hectares
C.V. SANKAR,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF STATIONERY AND PRINTING, CHENNAI
ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
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