© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2015

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 3.20 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 158]

CHENNAI, FRIDAY, JULY 24, 2015 Aadi 8, Manmadha, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2046

Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

ACQUISITION OF LANDS

[G.O. Ms. No. 176, Industries (NLC), 24th July 2015, ஆடி 8, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2046.]

No. II(2)/IND/402(b-1)/2015.

The Government of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied that the lands specified in the schedule below have to be acquired for Industrial Purposes to wit for Second Mines Expansion Scheme of Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited and it having already been decided that the entire amount of compensation to be awarded for the lands is to be paid out of the funds controlled or managed by Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited. The following notice is issued under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purposes Act, 1997.

NOTICE

Under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purpose Act, 1997 (Tamil Nadu Act 10 of 1999), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby acquires the lands specified in the Schedule below and measuring of 4.34.10 hectares of R. Dry and 2040 Sq.m. of R. Manai lands, the same a little more or less needed for Industrial purposes, to wit, for Second Mine Expansion Scheme of Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited.

The plan of the lands are kept in the office of the Special Deputy Collector / Land Acquisition, Neyveli-2 and may be inspected at any time during office hours.

THE SCHEDULE

Cuddalore District, Kurinjipadi Taluk, No. 49, Vanathirayapuram Village.

Block No. 38.

			BICCK	10:00.	
SI. No.	R.S. No.	Classification	Extent Required/ acquired Hec., & Sq.M.	Structures/Details	Name of the land owners/person in interested
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
1	61/1	R.Dry	0.44.00	Rounded well-1 Vembu 2'-1 Vembu 1'-1 Vembu Plant -1 Value Less	 Kamaraj S/o. Rajavanniyan Dhesingurajan S/o.Rajavanniyan Selvaraj S/o. Rajavanniyan
2	61/2	R.Dry	0.20.50	Mango Tree-6'-1	 Ramachandiran S/o. Krishna Reddiyar Dhesingurajan S/o. Rajavanniyan
3	61/3	R.Dry	0.52.00	Palmirah Tree-1 Kattukaruvai -1'-1 Built by Hollow block bricks wall Houses with cement sheet-2	 Kaliyaperumal S/o. Ramasamy Ramalingam S/o. Adhimoola Padayachi U. Manikandan, D.Amudhavalli, N.Gomathi, Magheswari Raja Annamalai S.Raja Annamalai, R.A. Jegan, B. Rajendirakumar, Murugan (Minor), Thamizharasi (Minor) Kuzhanthaivel (Minor) Kuzhanthaivel (Minor) Kuzhanthaivel (Minor) S. Raji (Father & Guardian) Thiruselvan, P.Sankar, P.Sankar, P.Manivannan, V. Parasuraman, S. Sivaprakasam, M. Ganesan, M.Vaithianathan, M.Sivakumar
4	61/4A1	R.Dry	0.43.80	Poovarasu-2'-2 Vembu 2'-1 Nona 2'-1 Poovarsu 1½'-1 Mango Tree-8'-1 Jackfruit Tree-4'-2 Teak plant-10 (valueless) Poovarasu plant -3 (valueless) Vembu plant-2 (Value Less) Nona plant-3 (Value less) L T line passes from	 Venugopal S/o. Govindasamy B. Umamaheswari , R. Kanagarani, D. Selvi, K. Tamilmani (Minor), R. Karunanithi (Guardian)

L.T.line passes from

SI. No.	R.S. No.	Classification	Extent Required/ acquired Hec., & Sq.M.	Structures/Details	Name of the land owners/person in interested
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
	61/4A1	R.Dry	0.43.80	South to North E.B.Post-1 Hollow block wall with cement sheet House-1 Hollow block wall without roofing House-2	
5	614A2	R.Dry	0.43.80	Teak Wood 2'-3 Teak Wood 1'-1 Nona Plant-1(Value less) L.T.line passes from South to North E.B.Post-1 Rounded well-1(Dia-2m) oil engine in use	 Deivasigamani S/o. Govindasamy R. Kanagarani,
6	61/4B	R.Manai	2040 Sq.m.	Brick wall Thatched House-1 Damaged Brick wall house-1 Hollow block brick wall with cement sheet house-1 Hollow block brick wall with thatched house-1 Hollow block brick wall with out roofhouse-1 rounded well (Dia-2 m) Palmirah Tree-1 Poovarasu-3'-3 Poovarasu -2'-8 Vembu -3'-3 Vembu-2'-8 Vembu -3'-1 Othiyamaram-5'-1 Othiyamaram-4'-1 Tamarind Tree-2'-2 Narthamaram-3'-1 Mango Tree 5'-2 Teak wood 2'-1 Nona 2'-1 Eucalyptus 1'-1 palm plant-5 (valueless) Soundal plant-2 (valueless) Poovarasu plant-6 (valueless) Vembu plant-15 (valueless) Nona plant-8 (valueless) Eucalyptus plant-3 (valueless) Drum stick tree-5 (valueless)	 James S/o. Vanathaiya Padayachi Dhanislas S/o. Vanathaiya Padayachi Saiman S/o. Vanathaiya Padayachi (Guardian) Mother Marukirudhal Nicholas S/o. Vanathaiya Padayachi Juliya Mary W/o. Anthoni Baskar

SI. No.	R.S. No.	Classification	Extent Required/ acquired Hec.,	Structures/Details	Name of the land owners/person in interested
(1)	(2)	(3)	& Sq.M. (4)	(5)	(6)
7	61/5A	R.Dry	0.01.00		Venugopal S/o. Govindasamy
8	61/5B	R.Dry	0.02.00		 Kaliyamoorthy S/o. Kesavan Sundaravalli W/o. Subramaniyan
9	61/6	R.Dry	0.66.50	Cement wall tin sheet motor shed with E.B Connection -1 Square Well-1 Vembu-3'-1 Coconut tree-4 Teak Plant-2 (value less) Nona Plant -1 (valueless) Vembu Plant-1 (value less) Vembu 2'-1 L.T. EB line passes from South to North & East to west ending in this field E.B.Post-2	Palanivel S/o. Kaliyamoorthy Padayachi
10	61/7	R.Dry	0.09.50	Vembu 3'-1 Vembu 1'-2 Vembu 2'-1	Palanivel S/o.Kaliyamoorthy Padayachi
11	61/8	R.Dry	0.08.00		1. Selvaraji S/o. Ramalingam 2. Manikandan S/o. Ramalinga Padayach
12	61/9	R.Dry	0.90.50	Dilapidated Square well-1 Round well (4 diameter)(motor with E.B Connection) E.B.Post-4 L.T. EB line North to Southwest direction and East to West Endingin this field Nona Plant-1(Value less)	 Ramalingam S/o. Adhimoolam Thillaiammal W/o. Gopal Arumugam S/o. Ponnusamy
13	61/10A1	R.Dry	0.02.40	Stone wall cement sheet roof House -1 Teak wood ½ '-1 Nona Plant-1(value less)	Senthamarai Selvi W/o. Mathiyazhagan
14	61/10A2	R.Dry	0.02.40	_	Jayasundari W/o. Kolanjinathan
15	61/10A3	R.Dry	0.05.50	Hollow block wall with cement and tin sheet roof House-1 Shed -1, Urai Well-1 Bamboo bush -1 Drum stick-3(value less) Nona Plant-1(value less) Sathukudi Plant-1 (value less)	 Arulprakasam S/o. Malaiyappan Arokiyaraj S/o. Arulprakasam Balamurugan S/o. Chakkarapani

(value less)

SI. No.	R.S. No.	Classification	Extent Required/ acquired Hec., & Sq.M.	Structures/Details	Name of the land owners/person in interested
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)
16	61/10A4	R.Dry	0.01.70	Stone wall with cement sheet roof House-1	Raju S/o. Ayyasamy
17	61/10A5	R.Dry	0.02.00	Thatched House Without Wall -1 Sathukudi Tree 1-1 Vembu Plant-7 (value less) Teak Plant-1(value less) Poovarasu Plant-6 (value less) Drum stick-1(value less) Rounded well 1m diameter-1	Arokiyamary W/o. Mariyappan
18	61/10B	R.Dry	0.02.00	Brick wall thatched House-1 Nona Plant-9 (value less) Kattukaruvai Plant-4 (value less) Vembu Plant-1 (value less)	S. Alexander S/o. Sowarimuthu
19	61/10C	R.Dry	0.36.50	Hollow block wall with cement sheet and Thatched Verandah House-1 Hollow block wall with Tin sheet roofing Houses-9	 1.Dhandapani S/o.Uthandi 2. Muthu Padayachi S/o.Adhimoolam 3. A.Esakkiyappan, 4. N.Muthamizhselvi, 5. K. Adhiparameswari 6. N. Nagarajan, 7. K.Ravi, 8. M.Anbuselvi, 9. K.Manimekalai, 10.K. Vijayalakshmi, 11.R. Sakthivel, 12.C.Kalvikarasi, 13.T.R. Rajendiran, 14.K.Praveen Kumar (Minor) P. Karunanithi (Guardian)
			Ab	ostract	
		R. Manai R. Dry	:	2040 Sq.m. 4.34.10 Hec.	
		к. ыу	•	4.04.10 1160.	



No. II(2)/IND/402(b-2)/2015.

The Government of Tamil Nadu having been satisfied that the lands specified in the schedule below have to be acquired for Industrial Purposes, to wit, for Mines Expansion Scheme of Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited and it having already been decided that the entire amount of compensation to be awarded for the lands is to be paid out of the funds controlled or managed by Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited. The following notice is issued under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purposes Act, 1997.

NOTICE

Under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Tamil Nadu Acquisition of Land for Industrial Purposes Act, 1997 (Tamil Nadu Act 10 of 1999), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby acquires the lands specified in the Schedule below and measuring 3.20.5 hectares to the same a little more or less needed for Industrial purposes, to wit, for Mines Expansion Scheme of Neyveli Lignite Corporation Limited.

The plan of the lands are kept in the office of the Special Deputy Collector / Land Acquisition, Neyveli-2 and may be inspected at any time during office hours.

THE SCHEDULE

Cuddalore District, Chidambaram Taluk, No. 2-Valayamadevi Melpathi Village.

				Block No. 19.		
SI. No.	RS.No.	Classification	Extent required/ acquired (in Hec.)	Structure/tree details	Patta No.	Name of the land owners/Person interested
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)
1	23/1A	R. Dry	0.26.0	-	399	Mani S/o. Muthulingam
2	23/1B	R.Dry	0.25.0	Coconut tree-26 Neem Plant - 2	400	Govindarasupillai S/o. Rangasami Pillai
3	23/2	R. Dry	0.60.0	-	1	Arulmigu Vethanarayana Perumal Koil Trustee Jayaraman
4	23/3A1	R. Dry	0.07.5	-	542	 Ganesan S/o. Vadivel Padayachi Canara Bank, Puduchathiram.
5	23/3A2	R. Dry	0.08.0	-	465	 Vadivel S/o. Sembulingam Venkatesan S/o. Vadivel
6	23/3B	R. Dry	0.35.0	Stone Pillars-6 0.01.5 – Mudmedu Neem tree 4' -1 Neem tree 3'-1	251	Ramu S/o. Dhashanamoorthi
7	23/3C	R.Dry	0.03.0	-	103	 Kodeeswaran S/o. Krishnan Ganesan S/o. Vadivel Canara Bank, Puduchathiram.
8	23/3D	R.Dry	0.14.5	-	103	Kodeeswaran S/o. Krishnan
9	23/4A	R.Dry	0.09.5	-	571	 Venkadesan S/o. Vadivel Magalingam Valayamadevi Melpathi Co-Operative Agriculture Primary Bank.
10	23/4B	R.Dry	0.08.5	-	467	 Manimegalai W/o. Balakrishnan Govindasamy S/o. Sabapathi Nivedha (Minor) Manimegalai (Guardian)

6

SI. No.	RS.No.	Classification	Extent required/ acquired (in Hec.)	Structure/tree details	Patta No.	Name of the land owners/Person interested
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)
11	23/4C	R.Dry	0.23.0	Neem tree 3'-1 Neem Plant -1 Mutpudhar Nona Plant-2 Velan Plant -1	467	 Manimegalai W/o. Balakrishnan Govindasamy S/o. Sabapathi Nivedha (Minor) (Manimegalai Guardian)
12	23/4D	R.Dry	0.12.5	Neem tree 3'-1 Neem tree 1'-1	609	Govindasamy S/o. Sabapathi
13	23/4E	R.Dry	0.09.0	Nona Plant -1 Neem tree 1'-1	203	Vijayakumar S/o. Subramanian
14	23/4F	R.Dry	0.08.0	—	364	Ravichandran, S/o. Magalingam
15	23/5	R.Dry	0.07.5	_	68	 Kasinathan S/o. Rangasami Kalyani
16	23/6A1	R.Dry	0.03.5	Mutpudhar-4	465	 Caresan S/o. Vadivel Venkatesan S/o. Vadivel Canara Bank, Pudhchathiram.
17	23/6A2	R.Dry	0.03.5	Neem tree 8'-1 Mutpudhars 0.00.5 mud medu	103	 Kodeeswaran S/o. Krishnan Rajakumari W/o. Mani
18	23/6B	R.Dry	0.06.0	_	103	 Kodeeswaran S/o. Krishnan Rajakumari W/o. Mani
19	24/2	R.Dry	0.13.0	0.01.0 Mutpudhar	587	1. Thenmozhi W/o. Jayabalan
20	24/3	R.Dry	0.21.5	E.B. Post-1 H.T. Line -1 (South to North)	526	 Vasantha W/o. Durai Ramalingam Kailasam

4. Manickam

SI. No.	RS.No.	Classification	Extent required/ acquired (in Hec.)	Structure/tree details	Patta No.	Name of the land owners/Person interested
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)
21	24/4	R.Dry	0.16.0	 Borewell (with EB connection)-1 Urai Well-1 (with a bore not in use) Motor Shed bulit on 10 stone pillars with Asbestos roof and brick wall Neem tree 8'-1 Naval tree 10'-1 Arasen tree-1 (with Palm tree) Palm Plant-1 Mut Pudhar-1 Veli Karuvai pudhar Neem tree 3'-1 Neem tree 3'-1 Neem tree 1'-4 Nona tree 1'-1 Mut pudhar -3 Neem tree 4'-1 Palm tree 1'-1 E.B. Post -1 L.T. Line -1 (South to North) 	466	Vadivel S/o. Duraikkannu Padayachi.

Total: 3.20.5 Hectares

C.V. SANKAR, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

8